

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF TENNESSEE
AT KNOXVILLE**

HIGHLANDS PHYSICIANS, INC.,)	Tennessee Supreme Court
)	No. _____
)	
Plaintiff-Appellee,)	Tennessee Court of Appeals
)	No. E2019-00554-COA-R3-CV
v.)	
)	On Appeal from the Sullivan
WELLMONT HEALTH SYSTEM,)	County Law Court
)	
Defendant-Appellant.)	Chancellor E. G. Moody

**APPLICATION FOR PERMISSION TO APPEAL OF
WELLMONT HEALTH SYSTEM**

W. Brantley Phillips, Jr. (18844)
Russell E. Stair (23033)
Matthew J. Sinback (23891)
BASS, BERRY & SIMS PLC
150 Third Avenue South, Suite 2800
Nashville, Tennessee 37201
(615) 742-6200

W. Kyle Carpenter (5332)
J. Ford Little (13870)
**WOOLF, McCLANE, BRIGHT,
ALLEN & CARPENTER PLLC**
Post Office Box 900
Knoxville, Tennessee 37901-0900
(865) 215-1000

Attorneys for Wellmont Health System

**IF APPEAL IS GRANTED,
ORAL ARGUMENT ON THE MERITS IS REQUESTED**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Judgment of the Court of Appeals11

Introduction12

Questions Presented for Review15

Standard of Review16

Statement of the Case17

I. Relevant Facts.....17

II. Summary of Relevant Trial Court Proceedings20

 A. The Chancellor Rubber-Stamps HPI’s Lawyer-Prepared Orders Granting Summary Judgment to HPI *Before* Announcing His Independent Decision or Reasoning.....21

 B. HPI Pursues Lost Profits to the Class Through the Year 2029 Based on Speculative Opinion Testimony.22

 C. The Jury Finds for HPI After a Trial Based on the Chancellor’s Improper Pre-Trial Rulings for HPI.24

 D. The Chancellor Grants HPI’s Motion for a Permanent Injunction Without Making Any of the Required Findings.....25

III. Decision of the Court of Appeals26

Reasons Supporting Review.....29

I. The Court Should Grant Review to Settle an Important Question of Law and to Secure Uniformity of Decision as to the Proper Standard Under Tennessee Law for Proving Lost Profits Damages.30

 A. Introduction and Background.30

 B. Review Is Needed to Clarify and Bring Uniformity to the “Reasonable Certainty” Standard for Proving Lost Profits in Tennessee.....31

C.	Review Is Needed to Clarify the Trial Court’s Obligation to Act as Gatekeeper of Expert Proof on Lost Profits.	36
II.	The Court Should Grant Review to Settle an Important Question of Law, Secure Uniformity of Decision and Exercise Its Supervisory Authority as to the Duty of Tennessee Trial Courts to Exercise Independent Judgment When Ruling on Motions for Summary Judgment.	40
A.	In <i>Smith</i> , This Court Established a Clear Announce-First Requirement to Protect the Legitimacy and Integrity of the Tennessee Judiciary.	41
B.	Review Is Needed to Secure Uniformity of Decision and to Settle the Important Question of Whether a Trial Court May Solicit Competing Proposed Summary Judgment Orders and Adopt One Verbatim Without Ever Announcing Its Independent Decision or Reasoning.	43
C.	Review Is Needed to Settle Whether Trial Courts Must Exercise Independent Judgment When Making Summary Judgment Rulings That Do Not End the Case.	45
D.	Review Is Needed to Secure Uniformity of Decision and Settle the Important Question of Whether and When Appellate Courts May Excuse a Trial Court’s Failure to Exercise Independent Judgment.	47
III.	The Court Should Grant Review to Settle an Important Question of Law and Secure Uniformity of Decision as to the Findings Necessary to Support a Permanent Injunction and the Proper Scope of Appellate Review Where Such Findings Are Lacking.	49
A.	Review Is Needed to Determine What Findings and Conclusions Are Required Before Entry of Permanent Injunctions, and to Secure Uniformity in How Trial Courts Handle Requests for Injunctive Relief.	50
B.	Review Is Needed to Clarify How an Appellate Court Should Review a Permanent Injunction That Lacks Findings and Conclusions by the Trial Court.	52
	CONCLUSION	55

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	PAGE(S)
<i>Alexandria-Williams v. Goins</i> , No. W2018-01024-COA-R10-CV, 2018 WL 3198799 (Tenn. Ct. App. June 26, 2018).....	51, 52
<i>Ali v. Fisher</i> , 145 S.W.3d 557 (Tenn. 2004)	16
<i>Am. Diamond Exch., Inc. v. Alpert</i> , 28 A.3d 976 (Conn. 2011)	35
<i>Apollo Hair Sys. of Nashville v. First Lady Intern. Corp.</i> , No. M2003-02322-COA-R3-CV, 2005 WL 735032 (Tenn. Ct. App. Mar. 29, 2005).....	32
<i>Aqua-Chem, Inc. v. D&H Mach. Serv., Inc.</i> , No. E2015-01818-COA-R3-CV, 2016 WL 6078566 (Tenn. Ct. App. May 26, 2016).....	33
<i>Baker v. Hooper</i> , 50 S.W.3d 463 (Tenn. Ct. App. 2001).....	32
<i>Ballard Realty Co., Inc. v. Ohazurike</i> , 97 So.3d 52 (Miss. 2012).....	34
<i>Bank of America, NA v. C.D. Smith Motor Co., Inc.</i> , 106 S.W.3d 425 (Ark. 2003)	34
<i>Beard v. Branson</i> , 528 S.W.3d 487 (Tenn. 2017)	16
<i>Big Lots Stores, Inc. v. Giant of Md., LLC</i> , No. DKC 2006-3249, 2008 WL 11367511 (D. Md. Jul. 14, 2008)	34
<i>Bigelow v. RKO Radio Pictures, Inc.</i> , 327 U.S. 251 (1946).....	34

<i>Borden, Inc. v. Howard Trucking Co., Inc.</i> , 454 So.2d 1081 (La. 1983)	34
<i>Borla Performance Indus., Inc. v. Universal Tool and Eng'g</i> , No. E2014-00192-COA-R3-CV, 2015 WL 3381293 (Tenn. Ct. App. May 26, 2015).....	33
<i>Boyle v. City of Portsmouth</i> , 235 A.3d 985 (N.H. 2020)	34
<i>Bradford & Carson v. Montgomery Furniture Co.</i> , 92 S.W. 1104 (Tenn. 1906).....	31
<i>Brandenburg v. Hayes</i> , No. E2009-00405-COA-R3-CV, 2010 WL 2787854 (Tenn. Ct. App. Jul. 14, 2010).....	33
<i>Burge Ice Mach. Co. v. Strother</i> , 273 S.W.2d 479 (Tenn. 1954)	31
<i>Carter v. Butler</i> , No. W2019-00175-COA-R3-CV, 2019 WL 4942435 (Tenn. Ct. App. Oct. 8, 2019)	53
<i>Coffman v. Armstrong Int'l, Inc.</i> , No. E2017-01985-COA-R3-CV, 2019 WL 3287067 (Tenn. Ct. App. July 22, 2019), <i>perm. app. granted</i> (Tenn. Feb. 20, 2020).....	48
<i>Cooper Mgmt., LLC v. Performa Entm't, Inc.</i> , No. W2001-01134-COA-R3-CV, 2002 WL 1905318 (Tenn. Ct. App. Aug. 15, 2002)	54
<i>Cunningham v. Eastman Credit Union</i> , 2020 WL 2764412, (Tenn. Ct. App. May 27, 2020)	44, 47
<i>Curb Records, Inc. v. McGraw</i> , No. M2011-02762-COA-R3-CV, 2012 WL 4377817 (Tenn. Ct. App. Sept. 25, 2012), <i>perm. app. denied</i> (Tenn. Feb. 12, 2013).....	49
<i>Dalrymple v. Dalrymple</i> , No. M2016-01905-COA-R3-CV, 2017 WL 5462188 (Tenn. Ct. App. Nov. 14, 2017)	44

<i>Daws v. Lunsford</i> , 1990 WL 42979 (Tenn. Ct. App. Apr. 16, 1990)	32
<i>Deberry v. Cumberland Elec. Membership Corp.</i> , No. M2017-02399-COA-R3-CV, 2018 WL 4961527 (Tenn. Ct. App. Oct. 15, 2018), <i>perm. app. granted</i> (Tenn. Feb. 20, 2019), <i>vacated based on settlement</i> (Tenn. Aug. 30, 2019)	44, 45, 47
<i>Denny Const., Inc. v. City and County of Denver ex rel. Bd. Of Water Com'rs</i> , 199 P.3d 742 (Colo. 2009).....	34
<i>Dickson v. Kriger</i> , 374 S.W.3d 405 (Tenn. Ct. App. 2012).....	53
<i>Drews Co., Inc. v. Ledwith-Wolfe Associates, Inc.</i> , 371 S.E.2d 532 (S.C. 1988)	35
<i>Eckenrode v. Heritage Management Corp.</i> , 480 A.2d 759 (Me. 1984).....	34
<i>Forklift Sys., Inc. v. Werner Enters.</i> , No. 01A01-9804-CH-00220, 1999 WL 326159 (Tenn. Ct. App. May 25, 1999).....	32
<i>Gateway Foam Insulators, Inc. v. Jokerst Paving & Contracting, Inc.</i> , 279 S.W.3d 179 (Mo. 2009)	35
<i>General Const. Contractors Ass'n, Inc. v. Greater St. Thomas Baptist Church</i> , 107 S.W.3d 513 (Tenn. Ct. App. 2002).....	32
<i>Hall v. Britton</i> , 292 S.W.2d 524 (Tenn. Ct. App. 1953).....	49
<i>Hardy v. Tenn. State Univ.</i> , No. M2014-02450-COA-R3-CV, 2016 WL 1242659 (Tenn. Ct. App. Mar. 24, 2016).....	48
<i>Hepper v. Triple U Enterprises, Inc.</i> , 388 N.W.2d 525 (S.D. 1986).....	35

<i>Hogue v. Hogue</i> , 147 S.W.3d 245 (Tenn. Ct. App. 2004).....	54
<i>Horizon Health Corp. v. Acadia Healthcare Co.</i> , 529 S.W.3d 848 (Tex. 2017)	35
<i>Huggins v. McKee</i> , 500 S.W.3d 360 (Tenn. Ct. App. 2016).....	44, 48
<i>Hurst Co., Inc. v. Bituminous Inst. Cos.</i> , No. 03A01-9707-CH-00304, 1998 WL 283069 (Tenn. Ct. App. May 28, 1998).....	32
<i>In re Colton B.</i> , No. M2017-00997-COA-R3-PT, 2017 WL 6550620 (Tenn. Ct. App. Dec. 22, 2017).....	47
<i>In re Gabriel V.</i> , No. M2014-01500-COA-R3-JV, 2015 WL 3899409 (Tenn. Ct. App. June 24, 2015), <i>perm. app. denied</i> (Tenn. Nov. 24, 2015).....	44
<i>In re Marneasha D.</i> , No. W2017-02240-COA-R3-PT, 2018 WL 4847108 (Tenn. Ct. App. Oct. 04, 2018)	45
<i>In re Nathan C.</i> , No. E2019-01197-COA-R3-PT, 2020 WL 730623 (Tenn. Ct. App. Feb. 12, 2020)	47
<i>Irvin v. Johnson</i> , No. 01-A-01-9708-CV-00427, 1998 WL 382200 (Tenn. Ct. App. July 10, 1998), <i>perm. app. denied</i> (Tenn. Dec. 7, 1998).....	51, 52
<i>Jennings v. Lamb</i> , 296 S.W.2d 828 (Tenn. 1956)	31
<i>Lamons v. Chamberlain</i> , 909 S.W.2d 795 (Tenn. Ct. App. 1993).....	32
<i>McDaniel v. CSX Transp., Inc.</i> , 955 S.W.2d 257 (Tenn. 1997)	13, 16, 37

<i>McEarl v. City of Brownsville</i> , No. W2015-00077-COA-R3-CV, 2015 WL 6773544 (Tenn. Ct. App. Nov. 6, 2015)	44, 47
<i>MCI Commc'ns Corp. v. Am. Tel. and Tel. Co.</i> , 708 F.2d 1081 (7th Cir. 1983)	34
<i>Medtronic, Inc. v. NuVasive, Inc.</i> , No. W2002-01642-COA-R3-CV, 2003 WL 21998480 (Tenn. Ct. App. Aug. 20, 2003)	16
<i>Midland Hotel Corp. v. Reuben H. Donnelley Corp.</i> , 515 N.E.2d 61 (Ill. 1987)	34
<i>Mitchell v. Mitchell</i> , No. E2017-00100-COA-R3-CV, 2019 WL 81594 (Tenn. Ct. App. Jan. 3, 2019)	44, 46, 47
<i>Moody v. Hutchison</i> , 247 S.W.3d 187 (Tenn. Ct. App. 2007)	50
<i>Olathe Mfg., Inc. v. Browning Mfg.</i> , 915 P.2d 86 (Kan. 1996)	34
<i>Payne v. CSX Transp., Inc.</i> , 467 S.W.3d 413 (Tenn. 2015)	37
<i>Recreational Data Services, Inc. v. Trimble Navigation Ltd.</i> , 404 P.3d 120 (Alaska 2017)	34, 35
<i>Regions Commercial Equip. Fin., LLC v. Richards Aviation Inc.</i> , No. W2018-00033-COA-R3-CV, 2019 WL 1949633 (Tenn. Ct. App. Apr. 30, 2019), <i>perm. app. denied</i> (Tenn. Sep. 23, 2019)	46
<i>Ridley v. Watson</i> , No. M2007-01241-COA-R3-CV, 2008 WL 3895952 (Tenn. Ct. App. Aug. 22, 2008)	27
<i>Smith v. UHS of Lakeside, Inc.</i> , 439 S.W.3d 303 (Tenn. 2014)	passim
<i>State ex rel. Condon v. Maloney</i> , 108 Tenn. 82, 65 S.W. 871 (Tenn. 1901)	16

<i>State v. Lewis</i> , 235 S.W.3d 136 (Tenn. 2007)	52, 53
<i>State v. Pollard</i> , 432 S.W.3d 851 (Tenn. 2013)	53
<i>State v. Stevens</i> , 78 S.W.3d 817 (Tenn. 2002)	37
<i>Sun Val, LLC v. Commissioner of Transportation</i> , 193 A.3d 1192 (Conn. 2018)	34
<i>Taylor v. Cloud</i> , No. E2014–02223–COA–R3–CV, 2015 WL 4557328 (Tenn. Ct. App. July 29, 2015), <i>perm. app. denied</i> (Tenn. Nov. 25, 2015).....	48
<i>Tennison Bros., Inc. v. Thomas</i> , 556 S.W.3d 697 (Tenn. Ct. App. 2017).....	33
<i>Tire Shredders, Inc. v. ERM-North Cent., Inc.</i> , 15 S.W.3d 849 (Tenn. Ct. App. 1999).....	32
<i>TruGreen Companies, LLC v. Mower Bros., Inc.</i> , 199 P.3d 929 (Utah 2008).....	35
<i>TWB Architects, Inc. v. Braxton, LLC</i> , 578 S.W.3d 879 (Tenn. 2019)	16
<i>Vintage Health Res., Inc. v. Guiangan</i> , 309 S.W.3d 448 (Tenn. Ct. App. 2009).....	49, 50
<i>Waggoner Motors, Inc. v. Waverly Church of Christ</i> , 159 S.W.3d 42 (Tenn. Ct. App. 2004).....	passim
<i>White v. N.C. & St. L. Ry.</i> , 1 Tenn. App. 467 (Tenn. Ct. App. 1925).....	49
<i>Willamette Quarries, Inc. v. Wodtli</i> , 781 P.2d 1196 (Or. 1989)	35
<i>World Radio Labs., Inc. v. Coopers & Lybrand</i> , 557 N.W.2d 1 (Neb. 1996)	34, 35

RULES

Tenn. R. App. P. 1111, 29

Tenn. R. Civ. P. 52.0114, 50, 51, 52, 54

Tenn. R. Civ. P. 5642, 47

Tenn. R. Civ. P. 6551, 54

Tenn. R. Civ. P. 65.0214, 50, 52, 54

Tenn. R. Civ. P. 65.0414, 50, 51, 52, 54

Tenn. R. Evid. 70237

Tenn. R. Evid. 70337

OTHER AUTHORITIES

26 Am. Jur. Proof of Facts 3d 119, § 2239

Charles T. McCormick, *Handbook on the Law of Damages* 105
(1935)30

J. Ross Pepper, *Recovering Lost Profits*, 44 Tenn. B.J. 14 (Aug. 2008)30

Robert M. Lloyd, *The Reasonable Certainty Requirement in Lost Profits Litigation: What it Really Means*, 12 Transactions: Tenn. J. Bus. L. 11 (Fall 2010)30

22 Steven W. Feldman, *Tenn. Practice: Contract Law and Practice*
§ 12:733

JUDGMENT OF THE COURT OF APPEALS

Pursuant to Rule 11 of the Tennessee Rules of Appellate Procedure, Defendant Wellmont Health System (“Wellmont”) respectfully requests that this Court grant permission to appeal the decision of the Court of Appeals entered on September 25, 2020 (“*Highlands Physicians*”). A copy of the decision of the Court of Appeals is included in the Appendix at Tab 1.
